under the Risk Management Policy, maintaining the balance to be determined hedged by assets, such as inventory of grains, oil,
biodiesel and meal. The Company also maintains a financial flow that is compatible with its exposure.

Changes in the fair value measurement of contracts included in commodity price risk management are booked as a corresponding
entry to the cost of goods and products sold, which amounted to income of R$85,750 on September 30, 2023 (expense of R$2,157
on September 30, 2022).

Três Tentos Agroindustrial S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
September 30, 2023

(In thousands of reais, except when otherwise stated)

Page 79 of 116

Sensitivity analysis of commodity prices

The sensitivity analysis presented below was determined based on the exposure to commodity prices at the end of each period.
This scenario reflects the expectations of the Company’s Management regarding this risk factor, which could impact pre-tax profit
or loss.

Soybean
Bags*

Price on
9/30/2023

Current
Exposure

 25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument  Price Impact Price Impact  Price Impact Price Impact

Inventories 3,208 146.00 467,610  182.50 117,100 219.00 234,199  109.50 (117,100) 73.00 (234,199)

Accounts Receivable - CPR 1,529 157.11 240,304  196.39 60,076 235.67 120,152  117.84 (60,076) 78.56 (120,152)

Forward contracts - buy 6,095 122.93 749,296  153.67 187,324 184.40 374,648  92.20 (187,324) 61.47 (374,648)

Forward contracts - sell (2,778) 128.79 (357,776)  160.99 (89,444) 193.19 (178,888)  96.59 89,444 64.40 178,888
Suppliers – grains to be
determined (6,072) 136.67 (829,861)  170.84 (207,465 205.01 (414,930)  102.50 207,465 68.34 414,930

 1,982  269,573   67,591  135,181   (67,591)  (135,181)

Corn
Bags*

Price on
9/30/2023

Current
Exposure

 25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument  Price Impact Price Impact  Price Impact Price Impact

Inventories 1,405 39.00 55,263  48.75 13,697 58.50 27,394  29.25 (13,697) 19.50 (27,394)

Accounts Receivable - CPR 220 56.66 12,473  70.82 3,118 84.99 6,237  42.49 (3,118) 28.33 (6,237)

Forward contracts - buy 228 38.04 8,661  47.55 2,165 57.06 4,331  28.53 (2,165) 19.02 (4,331)

Forward contracts - sell (2,790) 36.53 (101,938)  45.67 (25,484) 54.80 (50,969)  27.40 25,484 18.27 50,969
Suppliers – grains to be
determined (313) 50.98 (15,937)  63.73 (3,984) 76.48 (7,968)  38.24 3,984 25.49 7,968

 (1,250)  (41,478)   (10,488)  (20,975)   10,488  20,975

Três Tentos Agroindustrial S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
September 30, 2023

(In thousands of reais, except when otherwise stated)

Page 80 of 116

Wheat
Bags*

Price on
9/30/2023

Current
Exposure

 25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument  Price Impact Price Impact  Price Impact Price Impact

Inventories 200 70.00 14,000  87.50 3,500 105.00 7,000  52.50 (3,500) 35.00 (7,000)

Accounts Receivable - CPR 381 70.00 26,646  87.50 6,661 105.00 13,323  52.50 (6,661) 35.00 (13,323)

Forward contracts - buy 126 54.31 6,838  67.88 1,710 81.46 3,419  40.73 (1,710) 27.15 (3,419)

Forward contracts - sell (1,765) 71.97 (127,024)  89.96 (31,756) 107.96 (63,512)  53.98 31,756 35.99 63,512
Suppliers – grains to be
determined (525) 53.77 (28,234)  67.22 (7,058) 80.66 (14,118)  40.33 7,058 26.89 14,118

 (1,583)  (107,774)   (26,943)  (53,888)   26,943  53,888

Meal
Bags*

Price on
9/30/2023

Current
Exposure

 25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument  Price Impact Price Impact  Price Impact Price Impact

Inventory – meal * 122 2,338.00 285,623  2,922.50 71,414 3,507.00 142,829  1,753.50 (71,414) 1,169.00 (142,829)

Forward contracts - sell (347) 1,477.61 (512,111)  1,847.01 (128,028) 2,216.41 (256,056)  1,108.20 128,028 738.80 256,056

 (225)  (226,488)   (56,614)  (113,227)   56,614  113,227

Other inventories
Qty.

Price on
9/30/2023

Current
Exposure

 25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

  Price Impact Price Impact  Price Impact Price Impact

Inventory – soybean seed  315 475.00 149,996  593.75 37,460 712.50 74,921  356.25 (37,460) 237.50 (74,921)

Inventory – wheat seed  5 167.00 793  208.75 198 250.50 397  125.25 (198) 83.50 (397)

Inventory – oil * 8 4,850.00 38,831  6,062.50 9,708 7,275.00 19,415  3,637.50 (9,708) 2,425.00 (19,415)

Inventory – other seeds  194 108.11 20,955  135.14 5,239 162.16 10,477  81.08 (5,239) 54.05 (10,477)

 522  210,575   52,605  105,210   (52,605)  (105,210)

(*) in thousands of bags of 60kg each.
() in thousands of bags of 40kg each (except for Triticale, which is a 60-kg bag).
(*) in thousand tons.

Três Tentos Agroindustrial S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
September 30, 2023

(In thousands of reais, except when otherwise stated)

Page 81 of 116

(ii) Exchange Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to exchange rate risk due to exposures to foreign currencies,
basically pegged to the U.S. dollar. Management established a policy determining that the
Company manages its exchange rate risk involving its functional currency. Exchange rate
risk occurs when future sale transactions and assets or liabilities are recorded in a currency
other than the Company’s functional currency.

The Company uses derivative instruments to hedge against exchange rate variation and
periodically monitors the net foreign currency exposure of its operations. The table below

[…]

Hedged position

NDF - buy 25,800 -

NDF - sell 25,800 -

Total

Swap 3,631 14,498

NDF 320,539 331

Três Tentos Agroindustrial S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
September 30, 2023

(In thousands of reais, except when otherwise stated)

Page 82 of 116

The table below shows the Company’s positions with the nominal and fair values of each
swap and NDF instrument contracted:

 Notional value  Fair value (MTM)

 Currency 9/30/2023 12/31/2022  Currency 9/30/2023 12/31/2022

Forward agreements
(NDF) USD 320,539 331  BRL (16,521) (16)

Swaps USD 3,631 14,498  BRL (627) (2,716)

   324,170 14,829   (17,148) (2,732)

Exchange rate risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis presented below was determined based on the exposure to
exchange rate variation at the end of each period. This scenario reflects the expectations
of the Company’s Management with regard to how this risk factor could impact its pre-tax
profit or loss.

   25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument
Book

Balance
9/30/2023

Price on
9/30/2023

(*)
Price Impact Price Impact  Price Impact Price Impact

Realizable exchange rate  4,606 5.01 6.26 1,152 7.51 2,303  3.76 (1,152) 2.50 (2,303)

Banks 106,010 5.01 6.26 26,502 7.51 53,005  3.76 (26,502) 2.50 (53,005)

Brokerages 39,663 5.01 6.26 9,916 7.51 19,832  3.76 (9,916) 2.50 (19,832)

Clients – export markets 187,529 5.01 6.26 46,882 7.51 93,764  3.76 (46,882) 2.50 (93,764)

Suppliers  (68,010) 5.01 6.26 (17,003) 7.51 (34,005)  3.76 17,003 2.50 34,005

Loans and financing (156,046) 5.01 6.26 (39,011) 7.51 (78,023)  3.76 39,011 2.50 78,023

113,752   28,438  56,876   (28,438)  (56,876)

(*) Source: BACEN – Central Bank of Brazil.

(iii) Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk stems from cash equivalents, loans and related
parties with variable rates, which exposes the Company to cash flow risks associated with
interest rates. The variable rates to which the Company has principal exposure are the
Interbank Deposit Certificates (CDI) and the Broad Consumer Price Index (IPCA).

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis presented below was determined based on the exposure to interest
rates for the most relevant indices at the end of each period. This scenario reflects the
expectations of the Company’s Management regarding how this risk factor could impact pre-
tax profit or loss.

Três Tentos Agroindustrial S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
September 30, 2023

(In thousands of reais, except when otherwise stated)

Page 83 of 116

Financial assets and liabilities with interest rate (CDI) exposure

Parent Company   25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument
Book

Balance
9/30/2023

Index
Interest

rate
Impact

Interest
rate

Impact  Interest
rate

Impact
Interest

rate
Impact

Marketable securities 562,827 12.65% 15.81% 17,799 18.98% 35,599  9.49% (17,799) 6.33% (35,599)
Financial investment -
funds 247,305 12.65% 15.81% 7,821 18.98% 15,642  9.49% (7,821) 6.33% (15,642)

Loans and financing (833,732) 12.65% 15.81% (26,367) 18.98% (52,734)  9.49% 26,367 6.33% 52,734

Export credit notes (50,108) 12.65% 15.81% (1,584) 18.98% (3,169)   9.49% 1,584 6.33% 3,169

 (73,708)   (2,331)  (4,662)   2,331  4,662

Consolidated   25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument
Book

Balance
9/30/2023

Index
Interest

rate
Impact

Interest
rate

Impact  Interest
rate

Impact
Interest

rate
Impact

Marketable securities 571,104 12.65% 15.81% 18,061 18.98% 36,122  9.49% (18,061) 6.33% (36,122)
Financial investment -
funds 247,305 12.65% 15.81% 7,821 18.98% 15,642  9.49% (7,821) 6.33% (15,642)

Loans and financing (744,591) 12.65% 15.81% (23,548) 18.98% (47,095)  9.49% 23,548 6.33% 47,095

Export credit notes (50,108) 12.65% 15.81% (1,584) 18.98% (3,169)   9.49% 1,584 6.33% 3,169

 23,710   750  1,500   (750)  (1,500)

Financial assets and liabilities with interest rate (IPCA) exposure

Parent Company   25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial
instrument

Book
Balance

9/30/2023

IPCA
Index

Interest
rate

Impact
Interest

rate
Impact  Interest

rate
Impact

Interest
rate

Impact

IPCA-linked bonds 5,055 5.19% 6.49% 66 7.79% 131  3.89% (66) 2.60% (131)

Related parties 17,128 5.19% 6.49% 222 7.79% 444  3.89% (222) 2.60% (444)

Financing (31,362) 5.19% 6.49% (407) 7.79% (814)  3.89% 407 2.60% 814

  (9,179)   (119)  (239)   119  239

b) Credit Risk

Credit risk stems from cash and cash equivalents, contractual cash flows from financial
assets measured at amortized cost, at fair value through profit or loss, favorable derivative
instruments, deposits in banks and other financial institutions, as well as credit exposures
with clients, including outstanding accounts receivable.

Credit risk is managed based on a corporate approach. Clients are classified by the credit
analysis department, which assesses the client’s credit worthiness, considering its financial
position, historical performance and other factors. Individual risk limits are determined based